
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP 

 

LOK SABHA 
 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 713 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 07.02.2022 

 

EMPLOYMENT UNDER PMKVY 
 

713. SHRI VINAYAK RAUT:    SHRIMATI SANGEETA KUMARI SINGH DEO: 
DR. JAYANTA KUMAR ROY:   SHRI SUNIL BABURAO MENDHE:  

 

Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state: 
 

(a) whether unemployed youth were to be given training and employment under the Pradhan 
Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY); 
 

(b)  the details of achievements made including number of beneficiaries under the scheme so far, 
State-wise including Maharashtra; 
 

(c) the number of Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY) Kendras running in 
Maharashtra, district-wise; 
 

(d) the details of the amount spent by Government under PMKVY in the country during each of the 
last three years, State-wise; 
 

(e) the other steps being taken by the Government for effective implementation of the PMKVY; 
 

(f) whether there is any impact/ more pressure on PMKVY due to COVID pandemic and if so, the 
details thereof? 

 
ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 
MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP 

(SHRI RAJEEV CHANDRASEKHAR) 
 

(a) Yes Sir, Under Skill India Mission, Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship (MSDE) 
is implementing Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY) with an objective to impart short 
duration skill development training and certification to unemployed youth and to make them 
employable for better livelihood across the country. 
 

(b)       Under PMKVY, since inception, i.e., 2015 till 31.12.2021, around 1.34 crore candidates (0.69 
crore trained in Short Term training (STT) and 0.65 crore oriented in Recognition of Prior Learning 
(RPL)) trained / oriented across the country. The State-wise details are given at Annexure I. 
 

(c)        The district-wise number of operational training centres (PMKVY-STT) including Pradhan 
Mantri Kaushal Kendra (PMKK) in the State of Maharashtra is given at Annexure II. 
  
(d)       PMKVY has two components, namely, Central component being implemented through National 
Skill Development Corporation (NSDC) and State component being implemented through State Skill 
Development Missions (SSDMs) of the State/UT. Under Central component of PMKVY, there is no 
provision of State-wise funds allocation. However, under State component of PMKVY, funds and 
corresponding physical targets have been allocated to the States for the implementation of scheme 
through State Skill Development Missions (SSDMs). The State-wise funds disbursed under State 
component and spent under Central component in last three years, i.e., FY 2018-21, under PMKVY is 
given at Annexure III. 
  
(e)       To ensure effective implementation of PMKVY, the life cycle of training process of candidates 
(enrolment – training – assessment – certification - placement) is tracked or monitored on real-time 
basis through the Skill India Portal (SIP) which is linked with Aadhaar-enabled biometric attendance. 
Training Centres (TCs) are being monitored effectively through various methodologies such as self-
audit reporting, call validations, surprise visits, etc. 



  
Further, in order to improve the monitoring under PMKVY, District Skill Committee (DSC) is 

being involved and entrusted with the monitoring under PMKVY 3.0. DSC acts as an on-ground 
monitoring agency for conducting inspection of TCs. 
  
(f)        Yes, Sir. The COVID-19 pandemic has caused the disruptions in economy, livelihood and 
labour market. The skill ecosystem was also impacted due to COVID-19 induced lockdown. 

  
In order to mitigate the impact of COVID-19 pandemic and to restore the skilling activities, 

MSDE has taken various initiatives under the skill ecosystem such as Introduction of On-line skill 
training through eSkill India portal and Bharat Skill portal, Customized Crash Course Programme for 
COVID Warriors, Special programme for training of reverse migrants under PMKVY in 6 
States, COVID Allowance to training centres, Operation and Maintenance of Pressure Swing 
Absorption (PSA) Oxygen Plants, etc. 
 

  
 
 
 
  



Annexure I 
 

State-wise number of candidates trained, certified, and placed under PMKVY-STT and 
candidates oriented and certified under PMKVY-RPL, since inception i.e. 2015 till 

31.12.2021: 
 

S. No. State/UT 
Short Term Training (STT) 

Recognition of Prior 
Learning (RPL) 

Trained Certified Placed Oriented Certified 

1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 3,082 1,838 124 60 52 

2 Andhra Pradesh 3,02,920 2,49,467 1,10,448 1,44,717 1,17,888 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 37,090 27,790 11,149 45,796 33,538 

4 Assam 1,94,196 1,38,186 59,457 5,14,612 3,73,740 

5 Bihar 3,73,821 2,73,639 1,20,072 2,43,696 2,03,219 

6 Chandigarh 18,730 14,925 6,219 7,708 6,460 

7 Chhattisgarh 1,25,649 90,203 26,947 49,104 32,643 

8 Delhi 2,53,324 2,01,445 76,558 2,45,196 1,91,273 

9 Goa 4,087 2,597 1,103 5,734 4,724 

10 Gujarat 1,93,590 1,49,270 67,703 2,09,775 1,68,535 

11 Haryana 3,90,672 3,19,532 1,58,535 2,48,648 2,05,235 

12 Himachal Pradesh 94,706 75,975 26,467 49,992 40,868 

13 Jammu And Kashmir 1,51,484 1,18,002 51,696 1,46,001 1,24,682 

14 Jharkhand 1,16,156 80,052 26,671 1,48,786 1,25,291 

15 Karnataka 2,28,110 1,80,892 73,424 2,77,963 2,19,911 

16 Kerala 96,288 70,823 24,745 1,49,503 1,19,375 

17 Ladakh 2,764 1,671 944 93 74 

18 Lakshadweep 270 79 0  0 0  

19 Madhya Pradesh 5,88,634 4,56,767 2,14,735 2,93,581 2,32,386 

20 Maharashtra 3,33,628 2,46,773 79,361 8,57,905 6,92,890 

21 Manipur 45,652 36,887 15,162 40,881 32,700 

22 Meghalaya 31,161 22,961 11,374 13,742 11,967 

23 Mizoram 25,026 18,024 8,991 5,541 3,771 

24 Nagaland 23,953 17,926 5,797 13,081 10,907 

25 Odisha 2,01,057 1,55,092 70,296 3,38,155 2,66,365 

26 Puducherry 22,638 19,747 10,395 6,850 5,613 

27 Punjab 3,12,765 2,60,613 1,26,966 1,13,366 86,947 

28 Rajasthan 4,79,772 3,96,916 1,81,900 6,03,455 5,42,555 

29 Sikkim 11,392 8,666 3,595 1,900 1,657 

30 Tamil Nadu 3,96,942 3,14,887 1,70,284 3,47,645 2,90,234 

31 Telangana 2,69,529 2,25,002 1,11,983 1,43,108 1,14,445 

32 
The Dadra And Nagar 
Haveli And Daman And Diu 5,812 4,664 2,790 4,291 3,903 

33 Tripura 54,420 41,477 16,901 82,014 58,228 

34 Uttar Pradesh 10,08,947 7,96,967 3,31,428 9,08,295 7,56,125 

35 Uttarakhand 1,35,083 1,04,487 51,999 64,166 50,121 

36 West Bengal 3,54,882 2,64,513 1,14,036 2,15,950 1,82,953 

  Grand Total 68,88,232 53,88,755 23,70,255 65,41,310 53,11,275 

 
 



Annexure II 
 

District-wise operational training centers (PMKVY-STT) including PMKK in the State of 
Maharashtra, as on 31.12.2021: 

 

S. No. District Operational TC's (including PMKK) 

1 Ahmednagar 3 

2 Akola 1 

3 Amravati 1 

4 Aurangabad 6 

5 Beed 2 

6 Bhandara 1 

7 Buldhana 1 

8 Chandrapur 2 

9 Dhule 2 

10 Gadchiroli 1 

11 Gondia 1 

12 Hingoli 2 

13 Jalgaon 4 

14 Jalna 2 

15 Kolhapur 1 

16 Latur 1 

17 Mumbai 2 

19 Nagpur 4 

20 Nanded 1 

21 Nandurbar 2 

22 Nashik 7 

23 Osmanabad 4 

24 Palghar 2 

25 Parbhani 4 

26 Pune 16 

27 Raigad 2 

28 Ratnagiri 1 

29 Sangli 2 

30 Satara 6 

32 Solapur 2 

33 Thane 3 

34 Wardha 1 

35 Washim 2 

36 Yavatmal 2 

  Total 94 
 
 

 
 

  



Annexure III 
 

The State-wise funds spent under Central component and disbursed under State 
component in last three years i.e. FY 2018-21, under PMKVY: 

[In Cr.] 

State/ UTs 
Central Component State Component 

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 
A & N Islands -            0.83  1.21               -                -            2.11  
Andhra Pradesh 41.74        40.09        35.88        17.00        17.76        10.78  
Arunachal Pradesh 1.45           9.03        15.24               -            7.21        11.29  
Assam 20.41        56.49        79.27               -                -            3.75  

Bihar 74.62        87.21        65.79               -                -                -   
Chandigarh 2.83           2.33  0.96               -                -                -   
Chhattisgarh 26.60        26.34  7.58               -         22.38               -   
Dadra & Nagar 
Haveli 0.66           0.68  0.05               -                -                -   
Daman & Diu 0.58           1.51  0.30  3.00               -                -   
Delhi 48.05        37.23        51.26               -                -                -   

Goa  0.15           0.55  0.07               -                -                -   
Gujarat 33.40        44.90        28.47               -                -         11.00  
Haryana 85.80        59.86        37.49               -                -         15.00  
Himachal Pradesh 18.44        27.51        14.81               -                -                -   
Jammu & Kashmir 29.09        41.43        37.76               -                -         10.11  
Jharkhand 26.77        28.92        11.45               -                -                -   

Karnataka 51.22        49.58        47.72               -                -                -   
Kerala 17.92        16.38        11.72               -                -         10.55  
Ladakh -                -   0.13               -                -                -   
Lakshadweep -                -                -   1.23               -                -   
Madhya Pradesh 111.44      110.97        67.11               -            5.86           3.56  
Maharashtra 99.17      170.15      110.30               -                -                -   
Manipur 2.70           9.94        19.29               -                -         17.42  

Meghalaya 2.68           8.79  5.60               -                -         11.29  
Mizoram 0.96           5.30  6.05               -         11.24           0.53  
Nagaland 0.64           3.18  3.35               -            8.50        17.61  
Odisha 43.14        74.56        46.40               -                -                -   
Puducherry 1.60           2.36  2.83               -            4.75           4.00  
Punjab 62.37        57.69        31.55               -                -         36.00  

Rajasthan 88.59        96.08        71.82               -                -         12.00  
Sikkim 0.49           3.57  3.49               -                -            3.14  
Tamil Nadu 60.37        44.52        33.37               -         34.43               -   
Telangana 41.64        39.05        25.44               -                -            8.60  
Tripura 4.13           9.22        22.74               -         14.42               -   
Uttar Pradesh 187.05      202.63      140.24               -                -         62.95  
Uttarakhand 27.40        27.36        13.43               -         22.69           9.49  

West Bengal 61.10        66.71        33.19               -                -                -   
Total 1,275.18   1,462.96   1,083.34        21.23      149.26      261.18  

 
****** 


